exposures, while maintaining structural exchange rate risk exposures stable. Therefore, our bank-wide exchange rate

risk exposure was controlled within a reasonable range.

In the first half of 2020, the mid-point rate of RMB against USD depreciated accumulatively by 1,033 basis points or

1.48%. At 30 June 2020, the foreign exchange exposure of on- and off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities was

USD6,504 million, representing an increase of USD2,962 million in absolute terms as compared to the end of the

previous year.

Discussion and Analysis

74

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2020 31 December 2019

RMB

USD

equivalent RMB

USD

 equivalent

Net foreign exchange exposure of

  on-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities 156,318 22,080 50,482 7,236

Net foreign exchange exposure of

  off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities (110,271) (15,576) (25,767) (3,694)

Note:	 Please refer to “Note 47.3 Financial Risk Management: Market Risk” to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements for more details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Increase/decrease

in exchange rate

of foreign currency

against RMB

Impact on profit before tax

Currency

30 June

 2020

31 December

2019

USD +5% (587) 1,346

-5% 587 (1,346)

HKD +5% 602 (832)

-5% (602) 832

The non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities of the Bank were primarily denominated in USD and HKD. Based on

the exchange rate exposure at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax of the Bank will decrease (or

increase) by RMB587 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) by 5% against RMB.

Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity Risk Management Governance Structure

The liquidity risk management governance structure of the Bank consists of a decision-making system, an execution

system and a supervision system, among which, the decision-making system comprises the Board of Directors and